23 LC 127 0214

House Resolution 440

By: Representatives Adeyina of the 110<sup>th</sup>, Thomas of the 65<sup>th</sup>, Burnough of the 77<sup>th</sup>, Campbell of the 35<sup>th</sup>, Miller of the 62<sup>nd</sup>, and others

## A RESOLUTION

- 1 Recognizing and commending Dr. Florence Fasan; and for other purposes.
- 2 WHEREAS, Dr. Florence Fasan is the founder of the Miss Elegance Georgia Pageant, an
- 3 initiative to empower and inspire teen girls designed to promote poise, integrity, character,
- 4 community involvement, and creative accomplishment; and
- 5 WHEREAS, she has authored five books to inspire and empower teens, young women, and
- 6 adults, published through Gracelight Publisher, which she owns; and
- 7 WHEREAS, as further testament to her exemplary work ethic, she is the owner and operator
- 8 of three separate profitable companies; and
- 9 WHEREAS, this remarkable citizen has given inspiration to many through her high ideals,
- morals, and deep concern for her fellow citizens, and she possesses the vast wisdom which
- only comes through experience and the strength of character which is achieved through
- 12 overcoming the many challenges of life; and
- 13 WHEREAS, she is a person of magnanimous strengths with an unimpeachable reputation for
- 14 integrity, intelligence, fairness, and kindness; and

23 LC 127 0214

15 WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that the outstanding accomplishments of this

- 16 remarkable and distinguished Georgian be appropriately recognized.
- 17 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
- 18 the members of this body recognize and commend Dr. Florence Fasan for her many
- 19 outstanding contributions on behalf of the youth of this state as well as extend the most
- 20 sincere best wishes for her continued health and happiness.
- 21 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to Dr.
- 23 Florence Fasan.